IR THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIUDUNAL, HYDERABAD DENGI
AT HYDERABAD.

C.A.No.522 of 1997,

Date of decision: ﬂﬂ-\'ﬁo\? .

Between:
Ch. Rama Rao. .s .s Applicant.
Ang

1.The Sr. Superintendent of FOS., _
Hyderavad Division, GPO, Hyderabad 500 001.

2.The Director of Postal Accounts, AP Circle,
Hyddrabad - 500 001i.

3. The Chief Fostmaster General, AP Circle,
(reptg. Union of India), Hyderabad 500‘001.

Respondents.
Counsel for the Applicant: Sri C. Suryanharayana.
Counsel for the respondénis: Sri V. Rajeswara Rao. -

7 JUDGHENT .

(iby Hon'ble Sri H. Rajendra Prasady Member (A)
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The applicant roetired on 31-12-1980 on attaining

the age of superahnuation. A sanction was issued by the
2nd respongent to Senior Post Haster, Secundersbad Head Post

Office,to Gisburse RsJd2,411.20 by way of Retirement Gratuity,
4

A copy of this order was served on the apblicant. The-

applicant however, states that the COPY « "~ s&.wlalll Was

not received Ly him duz to its having ieen sent to a

wrong address. The applicant apparently chose to wait
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for 15 years and made nis fdrst representation in Sept.,1995

(Annexure A-2) alleging that he had wnot received payment of

-

the Gratuity, - Tnis was followed by anhother re-

preseﬂtatién on 17-6-1996 (Annexure A=3). Subsequently,

£he applicant states, he made several efdorts to secure a

copy of the original sanction ané at one stage also explained
the cguses for the Delaged claim. in June, 1996, it was
decided in Dak PensBon Adalat-that the amount wouid De ﬁaid

to the applicant on his executing an indemnity dond. Some
correspondencd appears to have been also exchanged among

the respondents regarding this claim. However, since no
Voucﬁers or other relevant record could be tragced to:establish
+he payment or non—payment of the said amount to the appli-~-
cant, the case did not make any progress. The appiicant

in this C.A., prays fof ; direction to the respondents to

ortier payment ot DCRG,E;yﬂ together witi 1ntérest thereon,

besides the costs of litigation.

The respohdents state that all legitimate entitlements

-

of the applicant s..:.* o 13 were duly made between 26~12-19€0
ahd 6~-2-1981, authorisiﬁg the paymeht, variously, of
Gratuity {(26-12-1980), Fension (26-12-1%80) Commutation of
Pensioﬁ (b-2-198;) and balance of Gratuity (16-4-1981).
Paymcn}s,

Whereas the applicant admits the receipt of other ;§yctipggﬁggg

he deniesthe receipt only of the Gratuity amount,, The.

r

Féspondents state that the appliCant'é pleas)of
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non=receipt of sanction due to a wrong address is an
unfenable after thought becjuse all sanctions that

were mesued in his. favour were despatched to-the.

very same address, and that the.applicént could not
possibly have received all such letters except the only
one containing sanction of gratuity; It is also added that

the Pension file of the applicant in the 2nd res-

Pondent's Office does not contain any paper which was

retu{éned undelivered to the add;eésee,viz., the
applicant° Even otherwise, as per Departmenial Rules, the
senior Post Master was bound to return the original
sanction Order to the issuing authority, i.e.,

Office of the 2nd Respondent, if no payment had been

made on the said sanction, within one year of its issue.
No such paber is available or-seen in the relevant f£ile
as having been returned by the Senior Postmaster. It-is';
also revealed that in 1995 the applicant had raised

a similar claim regarding non-payment of balance . in

his GPF Account.. Investigation into this éomblaiﬁt,

however, showed that he had duly received the payment

- Of balance amount in his GPF in April,1981. This,

according to the respondents, would go to indicate that

the gpplicant is in the habit of floating fictitious

claims of non-receipt of amounts after he had already

received them,
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Coming to the non-payment of DCRG as averred by
.the applicant, the respondents submit that all ?eééVant
records like Pension Schedules, Gratuity Pa?mept Orderg
and Gratuity Register, have Deen destroyved at the end of the
presc;ibed period of their preservation. It is stated by
them that their repeated genuine efforts to trace out the
particulars of payment in respect of DCRG to the applicant
V- were of no avail. They finally submit that all due
payments were promptly sanctioned and taken payment by.the
applicant after his retirement. There is no,particular
reason why onlf gratuity should be withheld or remain

yndisbursed when he had received thé payment of all other

due amountg,

The stark fact in the éresent case 1is that the
applicént remained mysteriously silent for as many as
15 years before stéiking nis claim by way of submission of
his first representation on 7-38-1995. Thé_respondents were
repeatedly difected to maké efforts to trace out the.
records heid by them wiich would esfablish the fact of

payment/non-payment of the disputed amount, I am satisfied

that such eéfforts have been made. There is an item in
the Treagsurer's Cash Book for the relevant period regarding

issue of an amount eqguivaéent to the gratuity sanctioned to

the applicant, together with the title of the entry.
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The applicant appears to have built his cgse on thé fact
that the original.sanction ordér was sent to a wrong address.
it also geems plausible to argge that £ﬁe appiicant had
constructed his claiim taking advantage of the predictable

inability of the respondents to produce the relevant

. were
vouchers/records, as those documents/likely to be Gestroyed

after the expiry of the period of their preservation.

As regards the applicant’s contention that the
PPO issued to a retired Official must contain an indication
also of the gratuity paid to him, thé respondents deny tinat
-this is at all required. It was argued at the time of final
hearing that the Pensicner's Service Book should contain
an_indiCation concerning thé gratuity, and that becguse
his PPO does not contain such an'entry, the gratuity can
be taken to have not ceen paid to him at ali. In.this
connection the Service BOoks of two other retired officials
were produced with clear entries therein concerning payment
of gratuity etc.

Despite all arguments presented on behalf 6f the
applicant, some of which were ingenious though not fully
acceptable, I am hot convinced about the ciaim of the
applicant. His silence for as long as 15 years is un-
uhderstandable and cannot be iggoreé or condoned. The
rgspondents’ disciosure that thé applicant had made a similar

> L] - -1 t. .
-claim in respect of final payment of his GPF., even after
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its receipt of the said amount.needs to be taken note.
of thfough it has no direct bearing on the present cyse.
significantly, the rejoindef filed by the appiiceant is

silent on this aspect.

In the circumstances, I -do not find suffiéieﬁ%
grounds o hold that the applicant had not‘réceived'the
payment oOf gratUity sanctioned to him on 26~-12-1980.

I takercognisance of the fact that the appiicant‘é

copY of the sanction order, if the same did not reach him}w
not received pack by the sende1nor, simiiarly{ was the
QisbVrsing officer's copy received back Dy Respondent -2
after its period of validity ceasedf Merely becauée

the respondents are not in a posi@ibn to prodﬁce the .
relévant vouchers and records, it -cannot be'positivelye
concluded that no sanctibn vas iésued or rgceived oy ther
apPlicant, ﬁatticularly when the inability 6f the res-
pondents to produce these dOCUﬁents is directly related’ to ’
the unconscionablé deléy on the part of the gppricant

in pressing iis claim,” during witich (long) interval

all t?e relevant records were wgeded out in the
nofm61 Eourse and destroyed;

It was argued by iir. Suryanarayava, learned

counsel for the applicant, that the Pension Péyment

Register and Pension Payment Crders had to be

q%\
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preserved tor at least 15 years atter the retirement of

an officiai, so that the pension sanc¢tioned to nim

may Dé restored to its original quantum by ignoring

the commutation vadue paid to him after the expiry of

the said perilod. It is cntirely true. [owever, 1t is

" not the case of the respondents that the Pension Fay-

ment Register or File 1s not tracegble. They merely

say that gratuity beilng a separaté benefit, no codal
provision prescribes that payment particulars of ératuity
should find a place in the FPension Payment Order or

Register.

4

In the light of the facts revealed in the'cgse,
1 g0 not find it possible to conceéde the prayer of the
applicant, primarily beczuse of his own laches in the

matter. There is no merit in the O.A.; and the same is

disallowed. o costs.

H.RAJE}L PRASAD,

MEMBERX) .
Date: A g-ﬂ \AN 8 . “—ﬁﬁv“ﬁ/’ﬂ%{
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copy tos- . . o
1, The Senior Superinterddent of Post Officelis,f; Hyderabad Division;
GPO, Hyderabad. ; - )
2, The Director of Posta 1 Accounts, AP Ci;fclg, Hyde rabaqd,
3. The Chief Postmaster General, AP Circle,:f! H:ﬁrderabad.
4, One copy to Mr. C.Suryanaréyana, Advoc_:'at%e,:§ CaT., Hyd.
5. One copy to M, V.Rajeswara.Rao,_Addl.oﬁsd., CAT., Hyd,
6. One copy to HHRP M(A), CAT,, Hyd. [
7. One copy to D,R,(A), CAT., Hyd. E 1
8, One duplicate, ;!
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